1863, is hereby revoked, but without prejudice

to anything lawfully done thereunder.

3. There shall be an Executive Council in and for the Island of St. Helena, and the said Council shall consist of such persons as shall be directed by Instructions under the Royal Sign Manual and Signet, and all such persons shall hold their places in the said Council during His Majesty's pleasure. The Governor and Commander-in-Chief of the said Island of St. Helena (hereinafter referred to as the Governor) may upon sufficient cause to him appearing suspend from the exercise of his functions in the Council any Member thereof pending the signification of His Majesty's pleasure giving immediate notice to His Majesty through one of His Majesty's Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State. If the suspension is confirmed by His Majesty through one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State the Governor shall forthwith by an instrument under the Public Seal of the said Island revoke the appointment of such Member, and thereupon his seat in the Council shall become vacant.

4. The said Council shall observe such rules in the conduct of business as may have been or may hereafter be, from time to time, directed or appointed by or under authority of any Instructions addressed to the Governor under the Royal Sign Manual and Signet.

5. In this Order the term "the Governor and Commander-in-Chief" or "the Governor," unless inconsistent with the context, shall include every person for the time being administering the government of the said Island.

6. This Order shall be published in the St. Helena Government Gazette and shall there

upon come into operation.
7. His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors in. Council may from time to time revoke, add

to, alter or amend this Order.

And the Right Honourable Leopold Charles Maurice Stennett Amery, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, is to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

M. P. A. Hankey.

[This Order came into operation on the 19th: July, 1929.]

> Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W. 1. 8th August, 1929.

The KING has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal, bearing date the 6th day of August, 1929, to appoint Ernest Barkley Raikes, Esquire, to be one of His Majesty's Counsel learned in the Law.

> Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W. 1. 6th August, 1929.

MEMBER elected to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

Parliamentary Borough of Leeds South East Division.

James Milner, Esquire, in the place of Sir Henry Herman Slesser, K.C., who since his election for the said Borough hath accepted the Office of one of His Majesty's Lords Justices of Appeal.

Treasury Chambers, Whitehall, S.W.

8th August, 1929.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have, under powers conferred upon Them by Section 5 (1) of the Development (Loan Guarantees and Grants) Act, 1929, made a Regulation prescribing the manner in which applications under Part I of that Act are to be made. Copies of a form of application may be obtained from the Secretary to the Development (Public Utility) Advisory Committee, Treasury Chambers, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

## TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 16th August, 1929, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £40,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 19th August, 1929, to Saturday, the 24th August, 1929, inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 1 (4) of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 9th August, 1929.